Notth Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
Division of Health Service Regulation

Pat McCrory Richard O. Brajer
Governor ‘ Secretary DHHS

Mark Payne, Director
Health Service Regulation
September 7, 2016

Jeffrey Shovelin, Director, Corporate Planning

Vidant Health

PO Box 6028

Greenville, NC 27835-6028

No Review

Record #: 2041

Facility Name: Vidant Edgecombe Hospital

FiD # 923247

Project Description: Acquire 100% membership interest in Heritage MR, LLC
County: Edgecombe

Dear Mr. Shovelin:

The Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section, Division of Health Service Regulation (Agency) received
your letter of August 22, 2016 regarding the above referenced proposal. Based on the CON law in effect on the
date of this response to your request, the proposal described in your correspondence is not governed by, and
therefore, does not currently require a certificate of need. However, please note that if the CON law is subsequently
amended such that the above referenced proposal would require a certificate of need, this determination does not
authorize you to proceed to develop the above referenced proposal when the new law becomes effective.

However, you need to contact the Agency’s Acute and Home Care Licensure and Certification Section to determine if
they have any requirements for development of the proposed project.

It shouid be noted that this determination is binding only for the facts represented in your correspondence.
Consequently, if changes are made in the project or in the facts provided in your correspondence referenced above, a
new determination as to whether a certificate of need is required would need to be made by this office. Changesina
project include, but are not limited to: (1) increases in the capital cost; (2) acquisition of medical equipment not
included in the original cost estimate; (3) modifications in the design of the project; (4) change in location; and (5)
any increase in the mumber of square feet to be constructed.

Please contact this office if you have any questions. Also, in all future correspondence you should reference the
Facility 1D # (FID) if the facility is licensed.

e Rhoe-Jones Martha J. Frisone
roject Analyst Assistant Chief, Certificate of Need

Sincerely,

ce! Acute and Home Care Licensure and Certification Section, DHSR
Paige Bennett, Assistant Chief, Healthcare Planning, DHSR

Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section
dhh www.ncdhhs.gov
. q S Telephone: 919-855-3873 » Fax: 919-715-4413
Location: Edgerton Building » 809 Ruggles Drive « Raleigh, NC 27603
Mailing Address; 2704 Mail Service Center *Raleigh, NC 27699-27034
An Equal Opportunity/ Affirmative Action Employer
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VIDANT HEALTH"

August 22, 2016

Ms. Jane Rhoe-Jones, Project Analyst

Certificate of Need Section

Division of Health Service Regulation

Notrth Carolina Department of Health and Human Services
2704 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-2704

Re: Notice of Change in Membership Interest in Heritage MRI, ELC. and Notice to Execute Purchase
Option of Existing Leased MRI Equipment / Request for “No Review” Letter
Dear Ms. Rhoe-Jones,

Notice of Change in Menibership Interest in Heritage MRIL LLC

This letter shall serve as notice, that on September 20, 2016, East Carolina Health - Heritage, Inc. d/b/a/
Vidant Edgecombe Hospital (VEDG) intends to acquire 100% of the membership interest in IHeritage MRI,
LLC (HMRI). HMRI was formned as a result of approved CON Project ID 1-8327-09 and is a joint venture
between VEDG and Eastern Radiologists, Inc. (ERI), a private radiology group based in Greenville, NC.
The purpose of the joint venture is to manage and operate a leased, fixed MRI scanner at VEDG located in
Tarboro, NC (Edgecombe County). The ownership of the joint venture is shared between ERI (33%
ownership interest) and VEDG {67% ownership interest). VEDG intends to purchase ERI's membership
interest at the fair market value of $3,511. VEDG believes the acquisition of ERV's membership interest in
HMRI is not considered a new institutional health service and not subject to Certificate of Need (CON)
review since:

1. The acquisition is not considered a change in ownership since HRMI would continue to exist as
the same corporate entity,

2. VEDG would continue to operate FIMRI in the exact same manner and location as it does today
(with the exception of the lease buy ouf option described below), and '

3. VEDG's acquisition of ERI's membership interest in HMRI is less than $2,000,000.

Notice to Execute Purchase Option of Existing Leased MRI Eauivmient

This Jetter shall serve as notice that also on September 20, 2016, HRMI intends to exercise the buy-out option
on the existing, leased, fixed MRI scanner. As presented in CON Project ID 1-8327-09, HMRI has been
leasing a GE Optima MR450 fixed MRI scanner through an operating lease, not capital lease. The lease is
at the end of the contract terms and FIMRI has to either; a) renew the lease for a to be determined amount



of time, b) not renew the lease and return the equipment with a $150,088 restocking fee, or ¢) exercise the
buy-out option and purchase the equipment for $389,648 (see attached). HMRI has decided the least cost
alternative, long term solution, is to exercise the buy-out option and purchase the existing, fixed GE Optima
MR450 MRI scanner. IIMRI believes exercising the buy-out option is not considered a new institutional
health service and not subject to Certificate of Need (CON) review since:

1. The acquisition is not considered “replacement equipment”,

2. HMRI would continue to operate the scanner in the exact same manner and location as it does
today, '

3. The buy-out prices is less than $2,000,000, and

4. The buy-out does not change the MRI inventory in Edgecombe County

Request for “No Review” Lefter

VEDG and HRMI are requesting that the CON Section issue a letter determining:

1. VEDG's acquisition of ERI's membership interest in HMRI and the subsequent provision of MRI
services is not a new institutional health service and is therefore exempt from CON review, and

2.  HMRI exercising the buy-out option is not considered a new institutional health service and not
subject to Certificate of Need (CON) review

If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me at (252) 847.-3631.

Sincerely,

Director, Corporate Planning
Vidant Health

PO Box 6028

Greenville, NC 27835-6028
jshoveli@vidanthealth.com
(252) 847-3631
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SIEMENS

April 4, 2016

Wick Baker,
Prosident

Herilage MR1, LLC
111 Hospital Diive
Tathore, NC 27886

Confract#  130-0002944-000 (the "Conlract™)
Equipment: (1) GE Oplima MR450 (the "Equipment™}

Pear Mr, Baker,
Siemens Financlal Services, Inc, {"8F8") would Iike fo {ake this time to express our appreclation for your valued businass,
Effective September 30, 2016 (Explratlon Date”), SFS would like 1o offer you the following end of term options!

Purchase Equipment:

__*,f_/ Cash purchase on the day after the Term Explration Date for an amount equal fo $389,648.15, plus applicable taxes. This figured ¢ based
on 8 pre-determined contractual agreement of 24,60% of an origina! equiprent cost of $1,590,400.60. :

Contract Renewal:
------ Please advise If you wish to see renswal oplions as we would be pleassd lo provida additional quoles.

Return Equlpment:

As per the Terms and Conditions of the Lease, Lessee shall pay to Lessor, efther prior to or on the day of the Equipment return, the amount
of $150,088.06 plus any applicabls taxes as a restocking fee. ) .

Avallabilily of the end of term options outlined hersin Is condilioned upon payment of all amounts due under the Contract through the and of the existing
Contract tenm, and no other defaull {or event that with notlce or the passage of ime or bolh could become a defaul®) existing under the Conliact, SFS
must receive wrillen nolice of your election at least 120 days prior to the Tenn Explration Date, In the event that SFS does not recelve timely willten
notlce, or In the event you fall to perform an and of team optlon you have selecied, the ferm of the Confracl shall be automalically renewed for
sutcessive 120 day perlods untit you provide the required notice and return the Equipment as required under the Gontract, or untlt SFS lerminates the
Contract by 10 days wiltte nollee. During any renewal term of the Contract, whether you have selacted ronawal, or the term of the Contrast is renswed
automatically as descrlbed in the foregolng paragraph (i) you shall make periodic renswal payments to SFS on the same day of each payment period
that the perlodic payments wars due prier to the explration of the original Contracl term, and In the case of an automatic renewal, in tho same amount In
" effect under the Gonfract prior to the explration of the original Contract feren; () unless otherwise provided hereln, any Stipulated Loss Vaiue, or
Purchase Option Price, as applicable, in effect shall be the Stipulated Loss Vaiue, or Purchase Opllon Price, as applicable, that was fa effect under the
Goniract prlor fo the explrallon of the original Confract term; and {ill) all of the terms and conditions of the Contract shall continue to apply, and all
refarances lo the term and pedodic payments In the Conlract shall Inslude the renewal letm and periodic renewa! payments described herein. No
addltional documentation shall be requirad In connaction with a renewal of the Conlract pursuant hereto; provided, however, that If requested by SFS,

you wiii confirm the condilions of any renewal to SFS Inwiting.

Ploase confirm your agreament to the terme oullined sbove by having this Telier execuled by an authotlzed representative In the space provided below

and return the orlginal execuled dooument to! :
Kimbarly A. Duska, Sismens Financial Services, 301 Lindenvood Drive, Sulle 215, Malvern,PA 19365, Kimberly.duske@slemens.com.

Shncerely, AGCEPTED, ACKNOWLEDGED & AGREED
SIEMENS FINANCIAL SERVICES, ING, HERITAGE MR!, LLC

© By: HWendy Fadrlgio By:
Nams: Wendy Fabrizlo Name: YA/jcl I OL,kCef‘
Tille: Diractor, Asset Management Titie: :Pr C‘S} e “QJ"\:IL

Date; 5’,‘%’,,&3

SIEMENS FINANCIAL SER !f_fgs. Ng.

By, it et

REMy *
arne: Willlam T Mount
Title: Vice President, Asset Managenent
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rhoe-'!ones, 'Iane e .

From: rhoe-jones, jane e

Sent: Monday, August 29, 2016 2:00 PM

To: Shovelin, Jeffrey

Subject: VEDG MRI Fixed Scanner - Purchase Option
Hi Jeff,

Please send me the serial number for the GE Optima MR450 fixed MRI scanner for which HRMI intends to
exercise a buy-out option.

Thanks,
Jane

Jane Rhoe-Jones, MSPH

Project Analyst

Health Service Regulation, Healthcare Planning & Certificate of Need Section
North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services

919-855-3873 office
jane.rhoe-iones@dhhs.nc.gov

809 Ruggles Prive
2704 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27689-2701

TUNothing Compares

Email correspondence to and from this address is subject to the
North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties.

Twitter YouTube

Unauthorized disclosure of juvenile, health, legally privileged, or otherwise confidential information, including confidential information relating to an ongoing State
procurement effort, is prehibited by law. If you have received this e-mail in errcr, please notify the sender immediately and delete all records of this e-mail.



rhoe-jones, jane e

B ST
From: . Shovelin, Jeffrey <JShoveli@vidanthealth.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 06, 2016 3:22 PM
To: rhoe-jones, jane e
Subject: RE: VEDG MRI Fixed Scanner - Purchase Option
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Due By: Wednesday, September 07, 2016 9:00 AM
Flag Status: Flagged

Finally tracked it down. It's HM0163. Let me know if you need anything else. Thanks!

Jeff Shovelin

Director of Corporate Planning
Jshoveli@vidanthealth.com
Office: 252-847-3631

Cell: 252-714-5156

From: rhoe-jones, jane e

Sent: 8/29/2016 2:00 PM

To: Shovelin, Jeffrey

Subject: VEDG MR Fixed Scanner - Purchase Option

Hi Jeff,
Please send me the serial number for the GE Optima MR450 fixed MRI scanner for which HRMI intends to
exercise a buy-out option.

Thanks,
Jane

Jane Rhoe-Jones, MSPH

Project Analyst

Health Service Regulation, Healthcare Planning & Certificate of Need Section
North Carolina Department of Health and - Human Services

919-855-3873 office
iane.rhoe-jenes@dhhs.nc.gov

09 Ruggles Drive
2704 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-2701

T Nothing Compuares

Email correspondence to and from this address is subject to the
North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed fo third parfies.

Twitter YouTube




Unauthorized disclosure of juvenile, heaith, legally privileged, or otherwise confidential information, including confidential information relating to an ongoing State
procurement effort, is prohibited by law. If you have received this e-mail in eror, please notify the sender immediadely and delete all records of this e-mail.

Email correspondence to and from this address is subject to the North Carofina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties by an authorized State
official. Unauthorized disclosure of juvenile, health, legally privileged, or otherwise confidential information, including confidential information refating fo an ¢ngoing
State procurement effort, is prohibited by law. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete all records of this email,

———————————— The contents of this e-mail (and any attachments) are confidential, may be privileged and may
contain copyright material. You may only reproduce or distribute material if you are expressly authorized by us
to do so. If you are not the intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this email (and any attachments)
is unauthorized. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender and immediately delete this e-
mail and any copies of it from your system.




